
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2017
at

6.30 pm

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, MARION MILLS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), EDWARD WILSON, 
LYNNE JONES AND WESLEY RICHARDS 

VACANCY (OXFORD DIOCESE), VACANCY (PORTSMOUTH DIOCESE),
TANYA WHITE (SECONDARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), VACANCY
(PRIMARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), MR LOUDEN (SECONDARY
GOVERNORS REPRESENTATIVE), MR COOK (SECONDARY GOVERNORS
REPRESENTATIVE), MARTIN POST (REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER).

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Monday, 13 November 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. 
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 

Panel Administrator David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  
Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) 
and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering 
the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording 
will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the 
council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017.
 

7 - 10

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To comment on the Cabinet report.  
(For information School Forum reports from 2 November 2017 are attached). 
 

11 - 66

5.  BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

67 - 76

6.  DELIVERING NEW SCHOOL PLACES FOR THE BOROUGH LOCAL 
PLAN

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

77 - 110

7.  LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
(SEND) WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTIONS

To comment on the Cabinet report. 
 

111 - 152

8.  SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  2019/20 AND CO-
ORDINATED ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2019/20

To comment on the Cabinet report. 
 

153 - 160





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within t
[...]
rt in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Quick 
(Chairman), Edward Wilson and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Cllr N Airey

Officers: Kevin McDaniel and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Richards, Cllr Pryer and Mr N Cook.  Cllr Story 
attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor E Wilson declared a personal interest as his son worked at Holyport College as this 
was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he stayed and considered the items.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in item 5 Windsor Middle School Expansion as it 
was in her ward, as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest she stayed and considered 
the item.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

Cllr Jones mentioned that she had not been present at the meeting but after listening to the 
recording she was concerned that a Cabinet Member took part in the meeting and there was a 
conflict between the roles of scrutiny members and that of Cabinet. 

The Chairman replied that the Head teacher of Holyport College and the Leader had asked to 
speak on the SEND agenda item to which the Panel agreed.  Cllr Jones felt that Cabinet was 
the appropriate Forum for Cabinet Members to express their views. 

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Corporate Director for Children’s Services introduced the latest Financial Update Cabinet 
report.

The Panel were informed that items within the report under the Panels remit were:

Paragraph 4.3, placement costs for children in care, had a projected overspend of £873,000 if 
the demand for placements continued.  Over the last two years there had been an increase in 
the number of children in care and more children having to be place outside the borough.  
Cornerstone had been contracted to run a programme of foster care recruitment.   There was 
also an associated pressure on legal fees as highlighted in paragraph 4.5 of the report.  

Paragraph 4.4, home to school transport, the £296,000 pressure reported last month 
remained the same.

7

Agenda Item 3



Paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 highlighted the pressures with agency staff costs and additional ICT 
costs with the transfer of health visitors into the Royal Borough. There was also a pressure to 
the dedicated schools grant that which had a three years recovery plan in place as approved 
by the Schools Forum. 

Cllr Jones asked for more detailed explanation of the dedicated schools grant pressure as she 
was concerned about funding pressures on our schools; especially the smaller primary 
schools. The Panel were informed that the Schools Forum were due to consider  this at their 
next meeting and if required the report could be brought to Panel.  

Cllr E Wilson asked how many schools carried a budget surplus and how much funding 
academies get as he is often asked by residents.  The Panel were informed that the report 
going to the Schools Forum would show the level of surplus carried by maintained schools 
with regards to academies we would have to ask for their published accounts.    The Director 
was not aware of any late payments to schools regarding SEND but he would look into this.

Cllr Story asked about the planning for payments around placement costs and legal costs.  
The Panel were informed that historically the borough had been good at keeping children in 
our care however the last 9 months have seen an unprecedented increase in the need for out 
of borough placements.

The Chairman asked if we had been successful in developing our own social workers and was 
informed that out of the eight that had been recruited 6 had recently joined as full time social 
worker, one had decided not to be a practicing social worker whilst the other had decided to 
work elsewhere.   

Cllr E Wilson asked if there had been any cost benefits of joining AFC and was informed that 
as it had only been three month it was not expected to see any yet but there had been 
additional support to services. 

Cllr Jones asked if the problems with home to school transport had been resolved and the 
Panel were informed that there had been a processing issue earlier on due to changes to the 
contact centre and experienced staff moving to other areas.  Lessons had been learnt and the 
problems were resolved. 

Resolved unanimously:  The Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed th
[...]
from the Schools Block to the

High Needs block to support the implementation of the SEND strategy
implementation action plan being led by a working group of headteachers, SENCOs
and practitioners from a range of services. This is allowed in the operational guide.
This proposal is reflected in models 1 & 2.

34



5.7 A summary of the proposed formula changes is set out in table 2. Appendix D to F
demonstrate the impact of the models on individual schools.

Table 2 P roposed m igration from L oc alForm u lato NationalForm u la

Fac tors M od el1
(A ppend ix

D )

M od el2
(A ppend ix

E)

M od el3
(A ppend ix

F)

% % %

AWPU 60.0 60.0 65.0

Pupil Led Factors 75.0 65.0 100.0

LAC 50.0 50.0 50.0

MFG (1.5) (1.5) (1.5)

Block Transfer 0.5 0.5 0.0

5.8 The Schools Block Funding 2018/19 and total to be distributed via the formula is set out in
table 3.

Table 3 S c hools B loc kFu nd ing 2018 /19

S c hools B loc kFu nd ing £ ’ 000s

Provisional Schools Block Allocation 83,184
Less: Schools Growth Fund (402)
Less: High Needs Block Transfer @ 0.5% (416)
Totalto be d istribu ted viaForm u la 8 2 , 366

5.9 In the provisional Schools Block allocations to each local authority the funding for the
schools block includes the Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) to reflect differences in cost
between different parts of the country. For RBWM the ACA is 1.05613.

6 C O NS UL TA TIO N

6.1 The Royal Borough have considered a number of options to migrate from the current local
formula towards the NFF rates over the two ‘soft’ formula years, whilst still making
available funding to cover the cost of growth fund commitments with RBWM schools and
the ongoing pressures in the High Needs funded budgets.

6.2 Consultation will be undertaken during the period 8th November to 22nd November 2017.
Only one submission will be accepted per school, responses will be collated and
anonymised before being published at the January 2018 Schools Forum. Consultation will
focus on the following areas with specif
[...]
d: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough’s ambitions for education are that: parents have a choice
over schools; all children have the opportunity to access high quality education,
assessed as good/outstanding by Ofsted; and that all children make progress in
their education attainment above national levels.

2. This report examines the longer-term need for school places to September 2032,
and the medium-term need (to September 2021). It sets out the borough’s
strategy to meet the likely impact of the emerging Borough Local Plan on the
demand for school places in the borough. The strategy includes a new surplus
places target of 5%, i.e. to provide 5% more places than required to meet
demand at intake.

3. The strategy is based on analysis of the planned housing growth. The
‘Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) Scenario’ models a worst case scenario of
high birth rates and suggests that this and the 14,000 extra dwellings could lead
to a need for an extra 22 forms of entry (FE) at primary school age (661 places
per year group), and an extra 20 forms of entry at secondary school age (592
places per year group). This includes a 5% surplus.

4. Desktop analysis has indicated that the shortfalls can be met by expanding
existing schools, creating five new school sites, Special Educational Needs
provision and early years provision. The estimated cost of providing this is
£277m, including the £33m already invested in the current approved school
expansions programme. This report recommends an investment of £1.3m over
three years to carry out feasibility works to develop a strategic school place
expansions programme for the borough.

5. For the medium term, Cabinet has already considered in October 2017 a report
on the need for more middle school places by September 2019. This report
considers the whole borough, and identifies a likely need for more primary school
places in Maidenhead by September 2020. This report recommends that options
for providing those places are inve
[...]
ey 
considerations

	 Heritage 

	 Noise

Table HA41 Land north and east of Churchmead School, Datchet 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report Title: Local Area Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities (SEND) written
statement of actions

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO

Member reporting: Cllr N Airey, Lead Member for Children’s
Services
Cllr D Evans, Deputy Lead Member for
Children’s Services

Meeting and Date: Cabinet, 23 November 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel,

Director of Children’s Services.
Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The Local Area, including the Local Authority, has a range of duties set out in
the 2014 Children and Families Act which focus on the reforms young people
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. The Office for Standards in
Education (Ofsted) and Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook an
inspection of the local area’s arrangements for the provision of Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and published their findings in a
letter on 1 September 2017.

2 The inspection raised a number of concerns which require the local authority
to work with our partners including Health agencies and schools to prepare a
Written Statement of Action (WSOA) which will be monitored by Ofsted. This
report outlines the outcomes that the WSOA aims to achieve, addressing the
concerns raised by the inspection in the process.

3 The report sets out twelve objectives to be achieved between December 2017
and July 2018 which will create a transparent and accountable system that will
ensure that all children and young people with special educational needs
and/or disabilities are appropriately supported to achieve their goals over the
coming years.

4 To deliver the required level of change, the local authority and health partners
propose to invest £450,000 over the next three financial years in additional
specialist resources through the Better Care Fund. With the support of the
Schools Forum,
[...]
 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i)    Approves public consultation on the RBWM Admission Arrangements 
set out at Appendix 1.

ii) Delegates authority to the Lead Member and Director for Children’s 
Services to approve and thereby determine the revised admissions 
arrangements by the 28 February 2018 deadline.

Report Title:    School Admission Arrangements  2019/20 and 
Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2019/20

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Airey, Lead Member for Children 
Services

Meeting and Date: 23 November 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority for 
all community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the 
admissions arrangements for these schools.  The School Admissions Code 
2014 (“the Code”) requires the borough to consult on the arrangements where 
significant changes are proposed and determine the arrangements for 2019/20 
by 28 February 2018.

2. The admissions authority is proposing one significant change requiring 
consultation: reduction in the Published Admission Number (PAN) for Alwyn 
Infant School from 101 to 90.

3. This report seeks approval to consult on the Admission Arrangements for Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools, see Appendix 1, including the proposed change.  Following the 
consultation, it seeks delegation to the Lead Member and Director of Children’s 
Services to approve the revised arrangements, having taken into account any 
views arising from the public consultation.

4. The Local Authority also has a statutory duty to formulate a scheme to co-
ordinate admission arrangements for all publicly funded schools within their area 
for phase transfer, e.g. primary to secondary school, and publish it on the 
website by 1 January 2018.  There are no changes to the co-ordinated 
admissions scheme which require consultation, however this report outlines a 
change to the way the school place offer will be communicated for online 
applications.

153

Agenda Item 8



2

iii) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Co-ordinated 
Admissions scheme for 2019/20 set out at Appendix 2 by the 1 
January 2018 statutory deadline.

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Admission arrangements 2019/20
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority for 

all community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the 
admissions criteria for these schools.  The borough has a duty to determine the 
admission arrangements for 2019/20 by 28 February 2018. 

2.2 The School Admissions Code 2014 requires that the local authority must 
publicly consult on any proposed reduction to the existing PAN for a school 
where they are the admitting authority.  Consultation on proposed changes 
must take place for a minimum of six weeks between 1 October and 31 January 
in the determination year.

2.3 The current PAN for Alwyn Infant School is 101 pupils in each of three year 
groups.  Each of those year groups has to comply with Infant Class Size 
legislation which requires at least one qualified teacher per 30 pupils.  The 
additional 11 spaces beyond three class groups in each year have been 
generating significant financial pressure for the school.  The school now has 
less than 90 pupils in two of three year groups so reducing the PAN to the 
round number of 90 will give the school financial stability.

2.4 In discussion with the Headteacher and Governors of Alwyn Infant School, it is 
proposed to reduce the published admission number for the school from 101 to 
90 from the September 2019 intake year and to seek an immediate variation of 
the same with the Office of the School adjudicator. 

2.5 Section 1.42 of the Code allows the PAN to be increased again to meet
[...]
ed following public 
consultation.

28 February 2018 The statutory deadline for determining the
admission arrangements for 2019/20.

9.2 Implementation date if not called in: Immediately

157



6

10.   APPENDICES 

10.1 There are two appendices: 
 Appendix 1: Admission Arrangements for Royal Borough of Windsor and 

Maidenhead Community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
 Appendix 2: Co-ordinated Admissions scheme for Royal Borough of Windsor 

and Maidenhead maintained schools

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 Legislation and Guidance 

 School Admissions Code, DfE December 2014
 School Standards and Framework Act 1998
 School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of 

Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012
 The School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (England) Regulations 2012

158



7

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of consultee Post held Date sent Commented 
& returned 

Cllr Airey Lead Member for 
Children’s Services

20/10/17 23/10/17

Alison Alexander Managing Director 20/10/17 22/10/17
Russell O’Keefe Strategic Director 20/10/17
Andy Jeffs Strategic Director 20/10/17
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 20/10/17

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non key decision 

Urgency item?
No

Report Author: Samantha Scott, Admissions Team Leader, 01628 796550

159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Update
	meetings_171102_sf_DSG Monitoring Report November 2017
	meetings_171102_sf_ 2018-19 Schools Funding
	meetings_171102_sf_Budget Setting 2018-19

	5 Budget Preparation 2018/19
	6 DELIVERING NEW SCHOOL PLACES FOR THE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN
	Appendix E - BLP Housing Allocation Proformas for sites with new schools.pdf
	28525 RBWM Draft Plan 1 web
	28525 RBWM Draft Plan 2 web
	28525 RBWM Draft Plan 3 web
	28525 RBWM Draft Plan 4 web


	7 Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) written statement of actions
	8 School Admission Arrangements  2019/20 and Co-ordinated A

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), Nicola Pryer, 
Eileen Quick (Chairman), Edward Wilson and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Cllr D Evan and Mr Louden.

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Catherine Powell and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Mr N Cook and Cllr Airey. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor E Wilson declared a personal interest as his son worked for Holyport College.  Mr 
Louden reported that he was a school governor representative on the Panel. 

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Members considered the report that set out the Council’s financial performance to date in 
2017-18. Pressures continue within Children’s Services with a net overspend of £1,659,000.  
The service continued to see high agency costs, home to school transport, legal costs and 
placement costs for children in care.  There was also a pressure relating to the dedicated 
schools grant and reports recently presented to the Schools Forum on this issue had been 
included on the agenda.

The Chairman asked if the need for out of area placements was due to lack of local availability 
or the need for children to be moved out of the area.  The Panel were informed that both were 
considerations and that there were less foster careers in relation to the growing pool of 
children. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that over the last few years Children’s services have had a number of 
budget pressures and that this should be taken into account in the budget build.

The Director of Children’s Services informed the Panel that the last Schools Forum meeting 
had received three reports relating to the national funding formula and the dedicated schools 
grant.  

The Panel were informed that the Royal Borough had considered a number of options to 
migrate from the current local formula towards the NFF rates over the two ‘soft’ formula years 
and the impact of this was shown per sector. 14 models of different scenarios had been run to 
try and work out the best fit for our schools. The first two models were run under the 
assumption that there would be a 0.5% transfer from the schools block into the high needs 
block, the third model did not include this transfer. All models were based on 2017/18 data. 

The proposal to transfer 0.5% from the Schools Block to the High Needs block was to support 
the implementation of the SEND strategy implementation action plan being led by a Schools 



Forum working group. The idea was to use the proposed transfer to reduce demand on the 
high needs block.

The Chairman asked if the reports and recommendations had been well received by the 
Schools Forum and the Panel were informed that the Forum had been supportive of the 0.5% 
transfer into the high needs block to help support work being undertaken to reduce the deficit.  
Cllr Jones asked if the 0.5% would be ring-fenced and it was confirmed that it would. 

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that small schools would be impacted by the NFF and asked what the 
Schools Forum were saying about this.  The Panel were informed that the Schools Forum 
were aware of the impact of the NFF and that they had supported that initiatives such as 
shared resources or using MATS should be explored. The Panel recommended that a strategy 
for small schools should be explored. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations. As part of their deliberations the Panel 
also considered the Schools Forum reports relating to the National Funding Formula 
(NFF); the Panel recommended that Cabinet make it a priority to look at the impact NFF 
will have on our small schools and any mitigating actions that can be taken.

BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19 

The Corporate Director for Children’s Services informed the Panel that the report was being 
brought three months earlier than normal to allow for full scrutiny and that the Corporate 
Services O&S Panel would be receiving the full Cabinet report.  The other scrutiny panels 
would be receiving sections of the report that were pertinent to their remit. 

The Panel were informed that page 71 of the agenda pack showed savings or proposed 
income for the service area.  The Cabinet report had already been updated to show that 
children in care and placement costs savings (lines 8 and 9) had been removed and the 
savings would have to be saved elsewhere within the Council. 

There had also been changes in structures when officers retired or left and strategies were 
under review.  Joining AFC had also had also allowed other opportunities to be explored and 
there was also to be a £70,000 grant for school improvement. 

The report contained the proposed fees and charges and approved capital programme that 
would be prioritised during the school holidays.

The Chairman mentioned that there had been some very expensive out of area placements 
and that there had previously been discussion about joining other authorities t try and drive 
down costs.  The Panel were informed that there was a framework in place with other 
authorities and some of the cases were very challenging.  Some providers were very 
transparent with their costs whilst other were not.  It was a highly reactive industry with a high 
level of risk taken by providers.  AFC were examining the prospect of providing provision as a 
community interest company.  

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that there was some confusion on what academies had to provide for 
and what the local authority provided; he recommended that there should be a clear policy.  
The Lead Member for school improvement agreed that this would be worth investigating.  It 
was recommended that we could look if ither authorities had such a policy.

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations subject to paragraph 4.6 (not included 
in the Panel’s report pack) being the same as appendix D.

With regards to schools’ funding the Panel recommended to Cabinet that a
clear policy be introduced detailing funding responsibilities for schools



detailing what academies and the Local Education Authority were responsible
for funding.

DELIVERING NEW SCHOOL PLACES FOR THE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 

The Panel received a presentation on the Cabinet report regarding the borough’s strategy to 
meet the likely impact of the emerging Borough Local Plan on the demand for school places in 
the borough.
 
Members were informed that the report set out the educational infrastructure that would be 
needed for the 14,000 extra homes described in the emerging Borough Local Plan by 
2032/33. The paper set out the council’s analysis of and approach to meet that demand. 

Modelling, set out in the report, suggested that there could be a need for a total of 8,900 
places over the next 15 years, with the first places needed in September 2019, 2020 and 
2021.  This equated to 20-22 new classes in each year group from the youngest in Reception 
year to post 16 capacity. The analysis was based on the housing trajectory within the BLP and 
updated pupil yields based on the current population of the borough.  Table 1 in the report set 
out the resulting expected shortfall of school capacity. The modelling based on historically 
high levels of birth rate and 86% of schools judged Good or Outstanding suggested the 
council could lower the surplus place policy from 10% to 5%.

Members noted that meeting this level of demand would require the development of new 
schools in addition to the expansion of existing schools. Five new school sites had been 
identified in the BLP and it was assumed that these sites would be home to new Free Schools 
in line with government policy.

The report indicated a budget cost of £277m to deliver the places and a 5% surplus, a new 
SEND school, some early years capacity and the existing £33m investment in secondary 
school expansions. Funding came from various sources:  Free school funding, government 
Basic Need Grant, CIL/S106 and other capital receipts.  This was modelled in future financial 
planning projections.

The council was setting out a policy of requiring all parties to sign a Memorandum Of 
Understanding (MOU) clearly setting out the terms of any school expansions.  This would 
ensure clarity and transparency across all negotiations while allowing council officers to 
explore any options and ideas that were generated to meet the likely need.

The report provided the latest projections, with action needed in the Windsor middle schools, 
where consultation was already underway, and potentially Maidenhead primary for September 
2020.   

Mr Louden asked what the plans were regarding education provision for the golf course 
development and was informed that an all through school was planned but there were no 
plans in place yet.

Cllr Jones asked what happens before the BLP was adopted and was informed that there 
would be an evidence based conversation with the developer on what education provision was 
required. 

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that the secondary schools that had expanded had not applied for 
government funding.  The Panel were informed that the conditional improvement fund had a 
maintenance criteria and that there had been no school that had been able to access it for 
expansion. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations. The Panel felt that the Memorandum of 



Understanding was a good idea and it was recommended that academies should be 
asked if they had tried to get expansion funding via the Conditional Improvement.

LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 
WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTIONS 

The Panel considered the Cabinet SEND report that aimed to meet twelve objectives to be 
achieved by July 2018, which would create a transparent and accountable system to ensure 
that all children and young people with special educational needs and / or disabilities were 
appropriately supported to achieve their goals over the coming years.

On 1 September 2017 Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission had published a letter 
following the inspection of the area’s services for young people with additional needs.

The local authority, Clinical Commissioning Group, schools, health providers and 
representatives of the Parent Forum (PACiP) had worked together to develop an action plan 
to address the issues identified in the inspection. The paper set out the intended impact of the 
Written Statement of Action which had been signed off by a multi-agency group and submitted 
to Ofsted earlier in the  week.  The multi-agency group, chaired by a Director of the East 
Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group would meet regularly over the next year to monitor 
progress and report to the Health and Wellbeing Board in addition to Cabinet and other 
agency leadership boards.

Sections 2.11 to 2.23 of the report set out the twelve things that people would see and 
experience differently as a result of the actions that were set out in the statement of action. 

The Chairman was pleased to see an action plan was in place and that the Panel looked 
forward to updates on progress.  

Resolved unanimously: the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  2019/20 AND CO-ORDINATED 
ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2019/20 

The Panel the Cabinet report to consult on the admission arrangements for borough 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools including one proposed change to reduce the 
Published Admission Number (PAN) for Alwyn Infant School from 101 to 90. 

The Panel were informed that the local authority had a statutory duty to determine the 
admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools for the academic 
year 2019/20 by 28 February 2018. To meet that duty the council must consult on any 
proposed changes, which this year included the intention to reduce the published admission 
number for Alwyn Infant School from 101 to 90.

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


